

Nos. 18-1063 & 18-1078

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DUQUESNE UNIVERSITY OF THE HOLY SPIRIT

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER & FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ALLIED
INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO/CLC**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE

Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Introduction	2
Statement of jurisdiction	3
Statement of issues.....	4
Statement of the case	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. The university	6
B. The faculty	8
II. Procedural history.....	13
A. The representation proceeding	13
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	14
III. The Board’s conclusion and order	15
Standard of review	17
Summary of argument.....	17
Argument	19
I. The Board’s <i>Pacific Lutheran</i> standard is consistent with the Act and does not run afoul of the First Amendment’s religion clauses, the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Catholic Bishop</i> , or this Court’s decision in <i>Great Falls</i>	19
A. <i>Catholic Bishop</i> instructs that a jurisdictional determination should focus on the relationship between the teacher and the church	21
B. <i>University of Great Falls</i> criticized the Board’s previous jurisdictional standard for allowing a constitutionally impermissible inquiry into a university’s religious beliefs	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
C. The <i>Pacific Lutheran</i> standard vindicates the Section 7 rights of employees and avoids unconstitutional entanglement	24
1. The first step of the <i>Pacific Lutheran</i> standard avoids an intrusive governmental inquiry by adopting the <i>Great Falls</i> requirement that a university must hold itself out as providing a religious educational environment.....	25
2. Requiring a university to hold out its petitioned-for faculty members as performing a religious function ensures that faculty who are indistinguishable from their counterparts at nonreligious schools are not unnecessarily denied their Section 7 rights	28
3. The Board did not engage in an intrusive inquiry during the representation hearing	35
4. Entanglement is not inevitable once the Board exercises jurisdiction.....	38
a. The Board’s adjudication of collective-bargaining disputes will not entangle the Board in a university’s religious mission	38
b. The Board’s authority to adjudicate unfair labor practices involving adverse employment actions will not cause entanglement.....	41
II. Duquesne is not exempt from the Board’s jurisdiction.....	45
A. Duquesne does not hold out the petitioned-For adjunct faculty members as performing a religious function.....	45
B. The Court cannot consider Duquesne’s untimely RFRA argument	53
1. A party must raise all available arguments during the representation proceeding	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
2. Duquesne’s failure to raise its RFRA argument in the Board’s representation proceeding precluded it from doing so in the related unfair-labor-practice proceeding, so the issue was not preserved for judicial review	56
Conclusion	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Associated Charter Bus Co.</i> , 261 NLRB 448 (1982)	51
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	4
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	27
* <i>Carroll College, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 345 NLRB 254 (2005), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22, 28, 51, 56, 58
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Family Service Agency San Francisco v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	55, 58
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	34
<i>Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	55
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	30

* Authorities that we chiefly rely on are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. American National Insurance Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952).....	39
* <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	2, 3, 5, 14, 17-23, 28-30, 33, 37, 44, 53, 56-58
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' International Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	41
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Mar Salle, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	58
<i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963).....	21, 24
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	43
* <i>Pace University v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	55, 57
* <i>Pacific Lutheran University</i> , 361 NLRB 1404 (2014)	2-5, 13, 17-20, 24-25, 28-34, 36-38, 40-42, 44-46, 51-52, 57-58
* <i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	54, 57
<i>Ritz-Carlton Hotel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 123 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 1997)	54, 56

* Authorities that we chiefly rely on are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Salem Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>Spectrum Health--Kent Community Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	58
<i>Spurlino Materials, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	17
<i>Thomas-Davis Medical Centers, P.C. v. NLRB</i> , 157 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	54
<i>Ukiah Adventist Hospital</i> , 332 NLRB 602 (2000)	56, 57
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	56
* <i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 331 NLRB 1663 (2000), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17-20, 22-23, 25-30, 33, 58
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17
<i>Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 383 (1985).....	23
<i>Watkins Security Agency of DC, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2337 (2012)	51
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	43

* Authorities that we chiefly rely on are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	24
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	15
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	4, 14, 15, 45
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4, 14, 15, 45
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	39
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	4
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	4
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	3
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	3, 17, 55
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	3
 Religious Freedom Restoration Act (42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq.)	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	15
 Rules	Page
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(g)	54
